Company published answers to the above questions on its website 

at www.atlantia.it (in the section Investor Relations – General 

Meetings).  

The folder containing the pre-Meeting questions is attached to 

these minutes under letter "D".  

The Chairman thus noted that at that point in time the holders 

of 598,249,534 (five hundred and ninety-eight million, two 

hundred and forty-nine thousand, five hundred and thirty-four) 

ordinary voting shares were represented by the Appointed 

Representative designated by proxy, accounting for 72.446250% of 

the total issued capital consisting of 825,783,990 shares 

(including 6,959,693 being treasury shares). These referred to 

the 1,252 (one thousand, two hundred and fifty-two) Shareholders 

who had designated the Appointed Representative to act as their 

proxy. 

The Chairman informed the Meeting that the proxy forms were 

received by Computershare SpA, as the Appointed Representative, 

via the voting platform made available on the Company’s website,

[...]

2) to, consequently, reduce Atlantia’s issued capital for the 

purposes of the demerger by €250,000,000 thus amending, with 

effect from the effective date of the demerger, art. 6) of the 

Articles of Association as follows: 

“The issued capital shall be €575,783,990 (five hundred and 

seventy-five million, seven hundred and eighty-three thousand, 

nine hundred and ninety), divided into 825,783,990 ordinary 

shares without par value”; 

3) to authorise the Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman, with 

the option of delegating their powers and with the express option 

granted by art. 1395 of the Italian Civil Code, to execute the